

In the Court of the Judge, Spl Court (Elec. Act)-Cum-ASJ 4<sup>th</sup> Howrah.  
Electricity Case no. 201 of 2006

Order No.-39 dated 03.09.19.

The record is put up on the prayer of accused person. The accused person namely Manish Jain surrenders before this Court today and prays for bail. The accused is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 07.12.2019.

Ld. PP in charge is also present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the prayer for bail.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is a misuser of liberty of bail and thus W.A. was issued against him. He submits that the accused has voluntarily surrendered before the court. He prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on record. It appears to me that the accused has voluntarily surrendered before this court after issuing W. A. against him. He is a misuser of liberty of bail. Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused before the court, I am inclined to enlarge him on bail.

The accused may find **interim** bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount i.d. to J/C. The surety must be other than previous surety.

Recall W.A.

To date (07.12.2019) for appearance of the accused person on interim bail if bail bond is furnished and further order.

Upload the same in the CIS immediately.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah.